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OVERALL RATING
L e [
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System C

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective
Bargaining

PA 4: No Discrimination, Violence or Harassment A

PA 5: Fair Remuneration B

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection B _
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PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers

PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded, Forced Labour or Human Trafficking
PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: William Zhou, APSCA membership number: CSCA 21701088.

Name of team auditor (if applicable): N/A

Monitoring partner name (audit company): ELEVATE.

Audit schedule details: The audit was planned for 1 auditor x 1.0 day. The follow-up audit (Semi-announced) was
conducted on February 21, 2025.

Business partner information: Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing co., Itd is located at No. 33, South Lake
West Road, Wudai Village, Chendai Town, Jinjiang City, Quanzhou, Fujian, China as per onsite observation. The factory
address is the same with BSCI platform and BL and actual production site. Factory obtained its business license in 2003
and started their operation in current location in 2003. The factory's local name is “BiL#E 2B HE G R AT
(91350582768597406T)".

Audited location information: In view of the factory, the factory used one block of 3-storey production building (partially 2F),
one block of 6-storey dormitory building, total 12210 m2. No canteen & kitchen were provided.

Operating shifts and hours: Payroll record from February 2024 to January 2025 and time record from February 2024 to
audit day were provided for review. By cross check those records, production records and interview with the management,
workers and worker representative, the regular working time was 8 hours per day and 5 days per week; 1 shift for all
sections: 8:00-12:00, 14:00-18:00. Overtime was 2 hours per day, 5 times per day. They always rested on Sundays and
public holidays.

Time recording system: Factory used facial recognition & finger printing attendance system for time recording.

Salary payment details: All employees’ wages were calculated by hourly rate, the lowest basic wage was RMB 21.56 per
hour which was above the local legal minimum payment requirement (RMB 1960 per month, RMB 11.26 per hour since
April 1, 2022); for overtime wages, 150% and 200% of basic wages were paid to employees for their overtime hours on
workdays and rest days respectively, no overtime was arranged on public holidays. Employees are paid by bank transfer
on the 15th day of the following month. Auditor has reviewed the social insurance records for recent 6 months, as per
record for the latest month January 2025, 76 workers were eligible for the 5 types of social insurance (another 21 workers
have exceeded retirement age), the main auditee only provided medical insurance and maternity insurance, pension
insurance, unemployment insurance and injury insurance for 1 eligible worker (1.32% of workers covered), Remark: No
waiver was obtained. Other workers didn't want to join the social insurance by their own accord, because they would not
like to pay for it. The factory provided commercial accident insurance for all workers valid from November 20, 2024 to
November 19, 2025.

Worker number information: Based on the audit booking, there are total 98 employees in the factory, including 61 male
employees and 37 female employees currently working in the factory. No children or young workers worked in the factory,
and the youngest employee was 20 years old. There were 79 production employees (including cutting, sewing, lasting,
inspection, packing and warehouse) and 19 non-production employees (including management person, production
development, sales and services).

Good practices: Factory calculated the living wage.

Worker organization details: There was no Trade Union or worker committee available in the factory, but there were two
worker’s representatives selected by workers.

Circumstances: The factory management and workers were positive for this audit, auditor well communicated all non-
compliances and good practice to factory already, finally factory signed the onsite CAP, and auditor left factory.

Summary of findings: The performance areas which needed improvement were as follows: PA1, PA2, PA5, PAG, PATY.

Living wage calculation: This audit was used Anker Methodology to collect factory’s living wage data. Factory calculated
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the living wage by themselves, and auditor accepted it.

Remarks: N/A

MONITORING ID: 24-0238052-1 | Monitoring summary report for Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing
co,ltd — 4/15



SITE DETAILS

Site Site amfori ID
Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic 156-032456-001
manufacturing co.,ltd

GICS Classification

Sector Industry Group Industry
Consumer Discretionary Consumer Durables & Apparel Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods

Sub Industry

Footwear

amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications
N.A. N.A.

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation
N.A. N.A.

MONITORING ID: 24-0238052-1 | Monitoring summary report for Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing
co,ltd — 5/15



METRICS

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site
Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Non-binary workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Permanent workers - Non-binary
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Temporary workers - Non-binary
Seasonal workers - Male

Seasonal workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Non-binary
Management - Male

Management - Female
Management - Non-binary
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Apprentices - Non-binary

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers on probation - Non-binary
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with night shift - Non-binary
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Workers with disabilities - Non-binary
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Non-binary

Foreign migrant workers - Male

98

1,960
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Foreign migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Non-binary
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired directly - Non-binary
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Non-binary
Unionised workers - Male

Unionised workers - Female
Unionised workers - Non-binary
Workers under CBA - Male

Workers under CBA - Female
Workers under CBA - Non-binary
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Workers on parental leave - Non-binary
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

Sample - Non-binary
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System
Site: Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing co.,ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-032456-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system
to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oas [

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview, — F2IE - RIBSIEEHTE , SJOEER . BTN
worker interview, workers’ representative interview,  IUAEV . FEREZEIE G T S0ETF T I
documentary evidence and site observation, it was ~ 4HIEESR , ¥ T IREBSCHT A EN A RIS
noted that the auditee did not strictly take a cyclical ~ IZ#|E . BF2EH H EEPaEE M- tanT
management system approach (i.e. plan, do, TEPA2, PA5, PAB, PA7:TIE B Fisk - i R Bamfori
check, and adjust) to ensure that all policies and BSCHT AN 2

procedures are followed. Although the factory had

set up a management system to implement the

amfori BSCI Code of Conduct, gaps were still noted

in Performance Area 1, 2, 5, 6 and 7. This violated

BSCI 1.1. This question is rated as "Partially"

because the factory had set up management

system, although with some deficiencies.

Current status: Not corrected. Based on

management interview, documents review, worker

interview and factory tour, the main auditee partially

respected this principle because the main auditee

had set some management procedure to

implement the BSCI Code of Conduct, but not all

policies were properly conducted. For example,

some non-compliances were noted in PA2, PAS5,

PAG, PA7. (In accordance with amfori BSCI Code of

Conduct)

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview,  F2i&E . RIESIEEHT . 3HHERE . ATHE .
worker interview, workers’ representative interview  TEMIREAZEIED , T S8 7 IHIAER , T
and documentary evidence, it was noted that AR E R AR FEER IR . F
although the factory had set up a written procedure B , [0]Zf &5 PAG. 240, Bl A FHEIFHF BHZH) -
on workforce capacity planning, workers’ overtime [ R Bamfori BSCIHT A 1N 2

hours were not well controlled, and workers needed

to work overtime due to tight production schedule.

This violated BSCI 1.4. This question is rated as

"Partially" because the factory had set up a written
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Finding

procedure on workforce capacity planning although
the procedure was not strictly followed.

Current status: Not corrected. Based on
management interview, documents review, worker
interview, the main auditee partially respected this
principle because the auditee had established
workforce capacity procedure without assessment
records kept, also finding at PA6.2 reflected that
workforce planning was not effective. (In
accordance with amfori BSCI Code of Conduct)

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
Site: Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing co.,ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-032456-001

Question: 2.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee builds sufficient competence among
managers, workers and workers representatives to successfully embed responsible practices in the
business operation?

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview, — R2IE - RIFFIEEHH L SHHEE L ATHH
worker interview, workers’ representative interview  IUAEW L WEZ A SO EEIZEN T £

and documentary evidence, it was noted that ok T BSCHT AN , ZHET ARSI L (B—4bs
workers were not aware of the content of the amfori 17 & T3 A 22 BSCIRIHREFNEN]. ¢ 1E HEamfori
BSCI Code of Conduct although trainings were BSCHTHH#EM 2

provided. This violated BSCI 2.4. This question is
rated as "Partially" because trainings had been
provided.

Current status: Not corrected. Based on
management interview, documents review, worker
interview and factory tour, the main auditee partially
respected this principle because, though the facility
had posted the BSCI Code of Conduct onsite,
arranged related training, some interviewed
workers were not clearly aware of BSCI values and
principles. (In accordance with amfori BSCI Code
of Conduct)

Question: 2.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has established, or participates in, an
effective operational-level grievance mechanism for individuals and communities?

[oes—— — [EEE

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview, V& . RIESIEEHTE . 3OEHER . ATTHE .
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MONITORING ID: 24-0238052-1

Finding

worker interview, workers’ representative interview,
documentary evidence and site observation, it was
noted that the factory did not establish or
participate in an effective grievance mechanism for
its external stakeholders although a grievance
mechanism had been set up for its workers to
lodge suggestions or complaints. This violated
BSCI 2.5. This question is rated as "Partially”
because the factory had set up a grievance
mechanism for its workers.

Current status: Not corrected. Based on
management interview, documents review, worker
interview, the main auditee partially respected this
principle because the factory did not establish or
participate in an effective grievance mechanism for
its external stakeholders although a grievance
mechanism had been set up for its workers to
lodge suggestions or complaints. (In accordance
with amfori BSCI Code of Conduct)

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

I SoEEZEN , FZRENSAI 2hT

AR TR ER W ST IR IRR B R L B

FEVHES5FHAIMEFA AR T B R IFALH -
R IBamfori BSCI{T AN

Site: Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing co.,ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-032456-001

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted without negative impact on their pay, level of seniority, position, or promotion prospects?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview,
worker interview and workers’ representative
interview and according to the social insurance
payment receipt provided by factory management,
it was noted that only 4 out of 88 employees (i.e.
4.55% of the total workforce) were provided with
pension, unemployment and accident insurance,
and only 1 out of 88 employees (i.e. 1.14% of the
total workforce) was provided with maternity and
medical insurance in January 2024. No commercial
insurance was provided by the factory to
supplement the public social insurance scheme.
This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the
People’s Republic of China. This question is rated
as "No" because it is a systematic issue.

Current status: Based on management interview,
documents review, worker interview, the main
auditee did not respect this principle because the
factory did not provide social insurance for all

FelE - RIEEERHW . XHHRE . ARTHH ,
et E IR T AR ER | F
HREFERAREGRIMNEIMR . RIEI BH
§1202551 A REIFILFZEER . I 76 ATFEE
R (AR 21A LR , EP1E8FESRFEHR
ST EFREETRRE, KRR  FEFRRI
TifRbe ¢ 1.32%RATERF 1 - FiF = I F R
i3 EMARTAEEEHER . ABEMET
e TN A2 RTIMET B3I MN20245F11 H20
S32025F 11 A195/ @ Ik rfe - RIELPEAR
HIEMSREE Y F_EMENE)

| Monitoring summary report for Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing
co,ltd — 10/15



MONITORING ID: 24-0238052-1

Finding

workers as per legal requirement, according to the
social insurance receipt of January 2025, 76
workers were eligible for the 5 types of social
insurance (another 21 workers have exceeded
retirement age), the main auditee only provided
medical insurance and maternity insurance,
pension insurance, unemployment insurance and
injury insurance for 1 eligible worker (1.32% of
workers covered). Remark: No waiver was
obtained. Other workers didn't want to join the
social insurance by their own accord, because they
would not like to pay for it. The factory provided
commercial accident insurance for all workers valid
from November 20, 2024 to November 19, 2025.
(In accordance with Social Insurance Act of the
People's Republic of China, article 2 and article 4)

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Site: Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing co.,ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-032456-001

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with

the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview,
worker interview, workers’ representative interview,
and documentary evidence, it was noted that 30
out of 30 sampled employees worked in excess of
the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 30
sampled employees’ time records (10 samples
from May 2023, 10 samples from September 2023,
10 samples from the most recent paid month
January 2024) yielded the following: 10 out of 10
sampled employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 60 to 62 hours) in
March 2023, 10 out of 10 sampled employees
worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month
(i.e. 68 hours) in September 2023, 10 out of 10
sampled employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 66 to 68 hours) in
January 2024, which was not in compliance with

the legal requirement. This violated Article 41 of the

Labor Law of the PRC. This question is rated as
"No" because it is a systematic issue.
Current status: Not corrected. Based on

FeE - RIEEEE WV . XHHER . ATHR .
TEM R EZTE D T R EFHIRE X , R
202551 B , 202448 B#120245F 3 BiFa) 244
ATHEEIAF (202551 B84 , 2024F8 H8 % .
2024F3 H8R) , TR EZG . HiZA ZIE
202591 AREtlmEAI8E TA S . 8L T AR A
DNBRAT ) 36/ B (e B &2 E) . EainiEl48
JNET 5 7202458 HREIHEAI8 R TAH . H8H
T A Bhngtet(a) 8 36: 6t (kB & 1-F(0)) . mait
F80/ BT 5 TE2024F 3 AR HEIRISE T A S . B
8% T A Hfnste a8 36/ (G 8 &1~ 8]) . &
AR 7408 . BANEEER 2B , BRRE 5K -
(ARIEh A REMMEFEhEF415)
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MONITORING ID: 24-0238052-1

Finding

management interview, documents review, worker
interview, the main auditee didn't respect this
principle because based on 24 sampled
employees' attendance records (8 samples from
the most recent month of January 2025, 8 samples
from August 2024 and 8 samples from March 2024)
, it was noted that the monthly overtime hours of 8
out of 8 randomly selected workers (from all
sections) exceeded 36 hours in January 2025 with
the highest of 48 hours; 8 out of 8 (from all
sections) exceeded 36 hours in August 2024 with
the highest of 80 hours; 8 out of 8 (from all
sections) exceeded 36 hours in March 2024 with
the highest of 74 hours. Daily overtime were 2
hours per day, at most 5 days per week. (In
accordance with Article 41 of the Labor Law of the
PRC)

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Site: Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing co.,ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-032456-001

Question: 7.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee observes occupational health and safety

regulations applicable for its activities?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview,
worker interview, workers’ representative interview,
documentary evidence and site observation, it was
noted that the factory did not provide occupational
health checks to employees in production
workshops who were exposed to occupational
hazards (e.g. chemicals). This violated Article 35
Law of the People’s Republic of China on the
Prevention and Treatment of Occupational
Diseases. This question is rated as "No" because it
is a systematic issue.

Current status: Not corrected. Based on
management interview, documents review, worker
interview and factory tour, the main auditee partially
respected this principle because

1. The factory had established management
system on health and safety, included the identify
and awareness of related legal regulation, health
and safety check, training etc. However, some H&S
issues were identified during the audit. (In
accordance with amfori BSCI Code of Conduct)

FeUE - WIREEREWW . SO . AT
WipiEs . T S0 AR E R -

1. IMEBui@REe RS . B ENR
RS TH . RRT2RE . RF , BRI
EHKIEFEE LREZ2(ME- C(RIBamfori
BSCHT 9 HEN 2

2. HEARIL REGHAEERARKHMAT (&
ipitzm o B LI R RFEEE CIRIE (hie
ARHAER ARG F=THF>
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MONITORING ID: 24-0238052-1

Finding

2. The factory did not provide Occupational
Disease Health Check for its workers who used
glue in lasting section (contacted chemical). In
accordance with PRC Occupational Disease
Prevention Law article 35

Question: 7.6 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee enforces the use of PPE to provide protection
to workers alongside other controls and safety systems?

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview,
worker interview, workers’ representative interview
and site observation, it was noted that all workers
in the lasting workshop were not wearing personal
protective equipment (e.g. protective masks) while
working. This violated Article 42 of Law of the
People’s Republic of China on Production Safety.
This question is rated as "No" because itis a
systematic issue.

Current status: Based on management interview,
worker interview, factory tour, documents review,
the main auditee partially respects this principle
because it was noted that the factory had provided
rubber gloves to all 5 workers who used glue in
lasting section on 2F of the 1 block of 3-storey
production building. However, 2 workers did not
use them during work. Currently they used active
carbon masks during work. (In accordance with
Law of the People’s Republic of China on Work
Safety article 45 & 47)

FprE . RIBSIEE R . AT L IiER
SRR, WEZ T CEPE 2 SFoEEZEN - B
ELE = TR RNTL SR 248 E (8]
5&FAFGKE A TEHR M T8FE . BRF 254
RTHETER A HE - IWEMA IR REL T S
O=- (RFELPELREIIETZSE™EY B
4547%%)

Question: 7.7 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee implements engineering and administrative
control measures to avoid or minimise the release of hazardous substances into the work environment,
keeping the level of exposure below internationally established or recognised limits?

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview,
worker interview, workers’ representative interview
and site observation, it was noted that 1. All
chemicals (e.g. glue) being used in the production
area were not placed in anti-leakage facilities (e.g.
secondary container). This violated Article 20 of
Regulation for Safety of Hazardous Chemical. 2.

FeE - RIECHHER . RTHE , WHER . T
B ABIINE K , 1. T B AT =R
AR E RS CHIRRER 2 R EAE R
Phizimant. (RE\IRRIFRTLEREEN»F
Z4F) 2. I FRE =B A R % (a)
20%EM e R 2 e R R et - (1R
B IR ZeFERERONE Y B+ &M
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Finding

Nearly 20% of chemical (e.g. glue) containers
being used in the production area were not posted
with safety labels. This violated Article 14 of the
Regulation for Chemical Usage Safety in
Workplace. This question is rated as "No" because
it is a systematic issue.

Current status: Based on documents review,
worker interview and factory tour, the main auditee
partially respected this principle because: 1. it was
noted that the factory did not have anti-leakage
facilities for its chemicals stored in lasting section
on 2F of the 1 block of 3-storey production building.
(In accordance with Regulation for Safety of
Dangerous Chemical article 20) 2. it was noted that
no safety labels were attached on 20% chemical
containers such as stored in lasting section on 2F
of the 1 block of 3-storey production building. (In
accordance with Regulation for Chemical Usage
Safety in Workplace, article 12 & Article 14)

FHOF)

Question: 7.17 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee ensures adequate safeguards for any
machine part, function, or process which may cause injury to workers?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview,
worker interview, workers’ representative interview
and site observation, it was noted that all sewing
machines being used in the sewing workshop were
not equipped with needle guards, and all upper
drawing machines being used in the lasting
workshop were not equipped with pulley guards.
This violated Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of
Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene. This
question is rated as "No" because it is a systematic
issue.

Current status: Based on documents review,
worker interview and factory tour, the main auditee
partially respects this principle because it was
noted that all sewing machines being used in the
sewing workshop were not equipped with needle
guards, and 4 of them are missing safety pulley
guard; all upper drawing machines being used in
the lasting workshop were not equipped with pulley
guards (In accordance with Article 6.1.1 of Code of
Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and
Hygiene)

MONITORING ID: 24-0238052-1

FerE . RI|ETHEEF L ATHE . HER .5
BZH CER 2 S0 EEZHEN - BEE - #iE
AR T FEE4ESPEA ST EH . Hd4s
OIEH B RIFE L RV (R IE TR A A
HEARFZEETRIFSE . (RIBLETRESR
2THETHEN S EF 6.1.1 %2
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Question: 7.22 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with clean washing
facilities, changing rooms and toilets that are also respectful of local customs?

Finding

Previous finding: Based on management interview,  FpI&E - RIFSIEEEH - TAEVINIHNE |
worker interview and site observation, it was noted I SfaiERIIAER T 2R E=KIigam
that toilets in the production area were not FrB R T HEREAgE D L B As A TERTA ] .
equipped with privacy doors, and toilet papers and B MFTRI TR E-

soap were not provided in the toilets. Furthermore,

sanitary conditions in the toilets were not properly

maintained. This violated BSCI 7.22. This question

is rated as "No" because it is a systematic issue.

Current status: Not corrected. Based on

management interview, worker interview, workers’

representative interview and site observation, the

main auditee partially respected this principle

because the factory had provided washing liquid

and toilet paper in the toilets in the production area,

but toilets were not equipped with privacy doors,

and the sanitary conditions in the toilets were not

properly maintained.

MONITORING ID: 24-0238052-1 | Monitoring summary report for Jinjiang xinnanxing shoes plastic manufacturing
co,ltd — 15/15



